

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DANIEL LEE WHALEN,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S054569

Stanislaus County Superior Court Case No. 25297
The Honorable John G. Whiteside, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REDACTED BRIEF

SUPREME COURT
FILED
nunc pro tunc
OCT 20 2005

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CARLOS A. MARTINEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE TENNANT NIETO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 179182
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 323-6307
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email:
Catherine.TennantNieto@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Guilt phase.....	2
B. Defense.....	13
C. Penalty phase.....	14
D. Defense.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. Appellant waived any claim of error during voir dire by agreeing to the final jury before exhausting his peremptory challenges.....	17
A. Prospective jurors J.O., Y.C., J.M., R.Z., S.W., F.G., M.A., C.P. and M.S.....	20
B. Prospective jurors I.W., D.O., E.S. and G.T.	21
C. Prospective jurors L.G., C.P., L.H., M.C. and C.H.....	22
D. Prospective juror J.E.....	22
E. Prospective juror M.E.....	30
F. Prospective juror J.J.	37
G. Prospective juror R.L.	42
H. Prospective juror L.V.	51
II. Appellant received a fair trial before an unbiased jury	53
III. The court properly excused prospective jurors M.F. and B.H. for cause	55
A. The facts	55
B. Discussion	58
IV. The court properly denied appellant's motion for a directed verdict since there was sufficient non- accomplice corroborating evidence.....	60
A. The facts	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Discussion	62
V. The court properly instructed the jury on accomplice testimony	68
A. The facts	69
B. Discussion	69
VI. Appellant had a fair trial and the prosecutor did not engage in misconduct	71
A. Conduct during voir dire	72
1. The Facts	72
2. Discussion	74
B. Examination of John Richie	74
1. The Facts	75
2. Discussion	75
C. Discovery of criminalist miller's handwritten notes and photographs	76
1. The Facts	76
2. Discussion	82
D. Melissa Fader's testimony	83
1. The Facts	83
2. Discussion	84
E. Appellant's lack of remorse	85
F. The prosecutor's listing of aggravating factors	87
G. Cumulative error	90
VII. The trial court properly instructed that in determining penalty, the jury could consider the circumstances of the crime and the existence of any special circumstances found true	90
VIII. The penalty instructions were proper	92

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IX. The court was not required to define “aggravating” and “mitigating” for the jury	93
X. The death selection process was constitutional	93
A. Section 190.3, factor (a)	94
B. Section 190.3, factor (b)	95
C. Section 190.3, factors (d), (g) and (h)	96
D. Labeling factors as aggravating or mitigating	97
E. Various other contentions	100
XI. The court had no duty to instruct on the lesser included offense of theft	102
XII. The court properly denied appellant’s motions at the penalty phase	105
A. The facts	105
B. Discussion	106
XIII. The court properly instructed the jury on proof beyond a reasonable doubt	108
XIV. The court’s instructions on motive were proper	114
XV. California’s death penalty statute is constitutional	116
XVI. Appellant’s death sentence does not violate international law	120
XVII. There were no errors in either the guilt phase or the penalty phase that had a cumulative prejudicial effect	120
Conclusion	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	117, 118
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	82
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2001) 274 F.3d 337	119
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	21, 22
<i>Covarrubias v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1168	18
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 141	114
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	109
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	108, 109, 113
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 350	37
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 350	91
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719	18
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 415	18, 19, 54
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 679	83

<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	92, 101
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457.....	91
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144.....	54
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044.....	89
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	102, 103
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754.....	95
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048.....	94, 101
<i>People v. Bohannon</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 798.....	82, 83
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153.....	18, 117, 121
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381.....	120
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 1229.....	119
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	102, 103, 104
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382.....	116, 120
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1.....	96
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312.....	117
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.....	100

<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 136	18
<i>People v. Clay</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 433	112
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	18, 115, 116
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	62, 120
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 749	21, 22
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	99
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	119
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	58, 101, 111
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	70
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	58
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	17, 107
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	22
<i>People v. Daya</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 697	91
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	17
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	92, 99
<i>People v. Eilers</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 288	103

<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806.....	101
<i>People v. Estep</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 733	113
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	120
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107.....	17, 72, 76, 100
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	62, 68, 71
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	101
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894.....	62, 99, 111, 116
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746	69
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	101
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	70
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546.....	106, 118
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	101
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	69
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946.....	58
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	62
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	94

<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	120
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	59, 119
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	70
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 375	107
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	97, 111
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	99
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	93, 101
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1636	29
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	58, 117
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	107
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	111
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	119
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	90
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	101
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	96
<i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988	93, 101

<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610.....	37, 42, 51, 53
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	92, 111, 117, 118
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148.....	119
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694.....	101
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	102
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57.....	106, 107
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877.....	89
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34.....	71
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1.....	82
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705.....	112, 113
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458.....	72
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599.....	111
<i>People v. Obie</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 744.....	29
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	37
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398.....	86, 119
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686.....	102, 103

<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	94, 100, 111
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153	96
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	106, 107
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	99, 116, 118
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	91
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	22
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133,1164	86
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	111
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	111
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	91
<i>People v. Rollo</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 109	29
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 151	112
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	120
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	89, 101
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	17
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	121

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	118
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72	70, 71, 94
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	116
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	42, 59
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	86
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	95
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	101
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406	120
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1	106
<i>People v. Wade</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1487	109, 110, 111
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	101
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	101
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	85
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	53
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494	101

<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	93, 119
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	17
<i>People v. Yoder</i> (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 333	109
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	71
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	70
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 371	101
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	117, 118
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 81	37
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	92
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	94, 95, 101
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1	108, 109
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	29, 30, 58, 59
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	54

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 223	18
§ 231	37
Penal Code	
§ 31	70
§ 187	1

§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17).....	1
§ 190.3	<i>passim</i>
§ 190.3, factor (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 190.3, factor (b)	95
§ 190.3, factor (g)	96
§ 190.3, factor (h)	96
§ 190.3, subdivision (a)	116, 117
§ 211	103
§ 212.5	1
§ 484	103
§ 484, subd. (a)	103
§ 487	103
§ 488	103
§ 667.5, subd. (b).....	1, 2
§ 667, subd. (d).....	1
§ 1054.1, subd. (e)	82
§ 1111	62
§ 1118.1	60, 62, 63
§ 12022.5	1
§ 12022, subd. (a)	1
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article VI	18
------------------	----

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment.....	95, 120
Fourteenth Amendment	108

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court,

rule 34.....	2
--------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC

No. 1.00	108, 109, 110
No. 1.01	112

No. 2.01	108, 111
No. 2.21	113
No. 2.21.1	108, 112
No. 2.21.2	108, 112
No. 2.22	108, 111, 112
No. 2.27	108
No. 2.51	<i>passim</i>
No. 2.90	108, 110, 112, 113
No. 3.31	115
No. 8.10	115
No. 8.83	108
No. 8.83.1	108
No. 8.85	94, 97, 100
